

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

962 WRIT PETITION NO.10975 OF 2017

SUNITA NARAYAN CHAUDHARI AND OTHERS ..PETITIONERS

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER ..RESPONDENTS

...

Mr. Vijay P. Barde, Advocate for the Petitioners.  
Mrs. P. V. Diggikar, AGP for Respondents-State.  
Mr. V. S. Bedre, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

...

CORAM : S. V. GANGAPURWALA &  
SHRIKANT D. KULKARNI, JJ.

DATED : 24<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2021.

PER COURT:-

1. The learned A.G.P. submits that instructions are not received.

2. This Court under order dated 23.01.2020 had recorded the submissions of learned counsel for petitioners that petitioners are not paid even the minimum wages and further observed that even if the State Government fails to file affidavit-in-reply, the Court may decide the petition on merits. After that order also same position stand. The learned A.G.P. seeks time for filing affidavit.

3. The petition is of the year 2017.

4. If the affidavit is not filed on 17.03.2021, then respondent no.1 shall deposit cost of Rs.15,000/- (Rs.Fifteen Thousand Only).

**(SHRIKANT D. KULKARNI)**  
**JUDGE**

**(S. V. GANGAPURWALA)**  
**JUDGE**

Devendra/February-2021